

**BAADER HELVEA AG**

**Zürich**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**AS PER 31st DECEMBER 2020**

**Talstrasse 9**

**8001 Zürich**

# BAADER HELVEA AG

## Zürich

### Table of contents

	Page
Consolidated balance sheet	3
Consolidated income statement	4
Statement of changes in equity	5
Cash flow statement	6
Notes to the financial statements	7 - 26

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2020

ASSETS	Notes	31.12.2020 (in CHF)	31.12.2019 (in CHF)
Amounts due from banks	6.7	9'631'051	9'822'927
Amounts due from customers	6.1 / 6.7	846'872	1'344'364
Trading portfolio assets	6.2	287'966	761'751
Accrued income and prepaid expenses		1'610'043	1'958'724
Tangible fixed assets	6.5	53'149	97'284
Other assets	6.6	-	342
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>12'429'081</b>	<b>13'985'392</b>
Total subordinated claims		-	-
of which subject to mandatory conversion and/or debt waiver		-	-
LIABILITIES		31.12.2020 (in CHF)	31.12.2019 (in CHF)
Amounts due to banks		286'872	3'287'349
Amounts due in respect of customer deposits		287'966	761'751
Accrued expenses and deferred income		1'413'363	1'169'031
Other liabilities	6.6	39'861	85'982
Provisions	6.9	264'657	-
Share capital	6.10 / 6.12	6'497'400	6'000'000
Retained earnings carried forward		4'366'939	4'672'665
Currency translation reserves		-1'965'707	-1'685'660
Profit / (Loss) for the year		1'237'730	-305'726
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>12'429'081</b>	<b>13'985'392</b>
Total subordinated liabilities		-	2'487'480
of which subject to mandatory conversion and/or debt waiver		-	-
OFF-BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS			
Contingent liabilities	6.1 / 7.1	145'000	145'000
Irrevocable commitments	6.1	2'000	2'000

## CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

for the year ended 31st December 2020

	Notes	2020 (in CHF)	2019 (in CHF)
<b>Results from interest operations</b>			
Interest and discount income	8.2	-18'899	-1'825
Interest expense		-48'224	-67'554
<b>Subtotal net result from interest operations</b>		<b>-67'123</b>	<b>-69'379</b>
<b>Result from commission business and services</b>			
Commission income from securities trading and investment activities		13'994'938	12'285'701
Commission income from other services		185'693	227'725
Commission expense		-4'918'305	-4'561'406
<b>Subtotal result from commission business and services</b>		<b>9'262'326</b>	<b>7'952'020</b>
<b>Result from trading activities and the fair value option</b>	8.1	<b>-29'141</b>	<b>-56'975</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>			
Personnel expenses	8.3	-4'041'006	-4'091'861
General and administrative expenses	8.4	-3'553'676	-4'031'435
<b>Subtotal operating expenses</b>		<b>-7'594'682</b>	<b>-8'123'296</b>
<b>Value adjustments on participations and depreciation and amortisation of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets</b>		<b>-39'521</b>	<b>-41'752</b>
<b>Change to provisions and other value adjustments, and losses</b>		<b>-279'584</b>	<b>-94'928</b>
<b>Operating result</b>		<b>1'252'275</b>	<b>-434'310</b>
Extraordinary income	8.5	-	151'965
Taxes	8.7	-14'545	-23'381
<b>Profit / (Loss) for the year</b>		<b>1'237'730</b>	<b>-305'726</b>

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Com- pany's capital	Re- tained earnings carried forward	Curren- cy transla- tion reserve	Own shares	Result of the period	Total
(in CHF)						
<b>Equity at 1 January 2020</b>	6'000'000	4'672'665	-1'685'660	-	-305'726	8'681'279
Appropriation of retained earnings 2019						
- <i>Dividend</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
- <i>Net change in retained earnings carried forward</i>	-	-305'726	-	-	305'726	-
Purchase of own shares (at acquisition cost)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sale of own shares (at acquisition cost)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit from sale of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
Currency translation differences	-	-	-280'047	-	-	-280'047
Capital increase	497'400	-	-	-	-	497'400
Allocated to reserves for general banking risks	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit 2020	-	-	-	-	1'237'730	1'237'730
<b>Equity at 31 December 2020</b>	6'497'400	4'366'939	-1'965'707	-	1'237'730	10'136'362

BAADER HELVEA AG  
Zurich

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(in CHF)	2020		2019	
	Cash inflow	Cash outflow	Cash inflow	Cash outflow
<b>Cash flow from operating activities (internal financing)</b>				
Result of the period	1'237'730	-	-	305'726
Value adjustments on participation and depreciation and amortisation of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets	39'521	-	41'752	-
Provisions and other value adjustments	264'657	-	-	-
Accrued income and prepaid expenses	358'931	-	-	128'450
Accrued expenses and deferred income	244'332	-	-	71'720
Other assets	342	-	-	10
Other liabilities	-	46'121	-	141'133
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>2'145'513</b>	<b>46'121</b>	<b>41'752</b>	<b>647'039</b>
<b>Cash flow from shareholder's equity transactions</b>				
Share capital	497'400	-	-	-
Currency translation reserve	-	280'047	-	34'067
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>497'400</b>	<b>280'047</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>34'067</b>
<b>Cash flow from transactions in respect of participations, tangible fixed assets and intangible assets</b>				
Tangible fixed assets	4'614	-	-	6'692
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>4'614</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6'692</b>
<b>Cash flow from banking operations</b>				
<b>Short-term business</b>				
• Amounts due to banks	-	3'000'477	-	6'232'267
• Amounts due in respect of customer deposits	-	473'785	-	6'813'095
• Amounts due from banks	181'626	-	637'187	-
• Amounts due from customers	497'492	-	6'254'425	-
• Trading portfolio assets	473'785	-	6'806'449	-
• Trading portfolio liabilities	-	-	-	6'653
<b>Liquidity</b>				
• Liquid assets	-	-	-	-
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>1'152'903</b>	<b>3'474'262</b>	<b>13'698'061</b>	<b>13'052'015</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>3'800'430</b>	<b>3'800'430</b>	<b>13'739'813</b>	<b>13'739'813</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

## **1. *Presentation of the Group business activities***

### **General remarks**

BAADER HELVEA AG is the headquarter for Baader Helvea group (« the Group »). The Group's subsidiaries main business activities involve undertaking financial analysis and research, and acting as intermediaries on behalf of institutional clients in trading securities on Swiss and foreign stock exchanges or on other organized financial markets. The Group reserves the right to undertake such business operations for its own account.

The Group is mainly active in the locations of Zurich, London and New York. The Group's registered head office is located in Zurich. Total headcount for Baader Helvea Group was 18 at year-end (2019: 19).

Baader Helvea AG is responsible for the consolidated supervision of the Baader Helvea group.

### **Commission business and services**

Fee-based transactions and services provided to a client-base of institutional investors form the cornerstone of the Group's business activities. These transactions chiefly involve the trading of securities on behalf of clients.

### **Brokerage transactions**

The Baader Helvea Group engages in the dealing of securities as an intermediary (back-to-back). As the Group operates as an intermediary, whenever a counterparty does not honor its obligations at the agreed settlement date, the transactions are recorded in the balance sheet. Amounts due from or to, as well as securities to be delivered or received, are therefore recorded under "Amounts due to and from banks and customers". Positions are included in the trading portfolio as a result of a delay of the counterparty in honoring its obligations at the agreed value date. In such an event, a position in trading portfolio is held temporarily by the Group until full settlement by the counterparty.

The Group does not enter into derivative contracts for its own account.

## **2. *Accounting and valuation principles***

### **2.1 *General principles***

The accounting and valuation principles are based on the Code of Obligations, the Banking Act and its related Ordinance as well as the FINMA Accounting ordinance and FINMA circular 20/1. The accompanying true and fair view consolidated financial statements present the economic situation of the Group such that a third party can form a fair opinion.

In the notes, the individual figures are rounded for publication, but the calculations are based on the non-rounded figures. Thus small rounding differences can arise.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

## **2. Accounting and valuation principles (cont.)**

### **2.2 Scope of consolidation**

Baader Helvea AG is the headquarter of the Baader Helvea group. The group comprises Baader Helvea AG, which is responsible for the management of the group's operations, Baader Helvea Inc., New York and Baader Helvea Ltd, London, both held 100% by Baader Helvea AG.

The consolidated accounts include Baader Helvea AG as well as those entities where it exercises a direct or indirect control, namely Baader Helvea Inc., New York and Baader Helvea Ltd, London.

<b>Consolidated entities Name and location</b>	<b>Capital (in thousand)</b>		<b>Participation (%)</b>		
		<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
Baader Helvea Inc, New York	USD	1865	1865	100	100
Baader Helvea Ltd, London	GBP	800	800	100	100

### **2.3 Method of consolidation**

Whether directly or indirectly controlled, all Group Companies active in the banking and financial services segments are undertaken in a series of steps in prior years.

The above mentioned companies were fully consolidated.

The consolidation period is the calendar year. All Companies included in the scope of consolidation close their accounts on December 31.

### **2.4 General valuation principles**

The financial statements are prepared on the assumption of an ongoing concern. The accounting is therefore based on going-concern values.

Items are entered on the balance sheet as assets if, based on past events, they may be disposed of, a cash inflow is probable and their value can be reliably estimated. If a reliable estimate is not possible, then it is a contingent asset, which is commented in the notes.

Items are entered on the balance sheet as liabilities if they have arisen due to past events, a cash outflow is probable and their value can be reliably estimated. If a reliable estimate is not possible, then it is a contingent liability, which is commented in the notes.

The disclosed balance sheet items are valued individually.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

**2. Accounting and valuation principles (cont.)**

**2.4 General valuation principles (cont.)**

In principle, neither assets and liabilities nor expenses and income are offset. Accounts receivable and accounts payable are offset in the following cases:

- Accounts receivable and accounts payable are offset if they concern the same type of transaction with the same counterparty in the same currency and they have an identical or earlier due date and do not lead to any counterparty risk.
- The amounts of own shares and cash bonds are offset with the corresponding item in the liabilities.
- Deduction of value adjustments from the corresponding asset item.
- Offsetting of positive and negative changes in book value with no income effect in the current period in the compensation account.
- Positive and negative replacement values of derivative financial instruments with the same counterparty are offset, if there are recognised and legally enforceable netting agreements in place.

**Financial instruments**

**Amounts due from banks and amounts due from customers**

Amounts due from banks and amounts due from customers are recognised at their nominal value less any necessary value adjustments.

Doubtful receivables, i.e. obligations entered into with clients for which the debtor is unlikely to meet its future obligations, are valued individually and depreciated by means of individual value adjustments. The depreciation of doubtful receivables is determined by the difference between the book value of the receivable and the anticipated recoverable amount. The anticipated recoverable amount is the liquidation value (estimated net realisable value minus the costs of retention and liquidation). In doing so, the entire liability of the client or the economic entity has to be checked for any counterparty risk.

If a receivable is classed as entirely or partially irrecoverable or a receivable is waived, the receivable is derecognised by booking it against the corresponding value adjustment.

If recovered amounts from receivables written off in earlier periods cannot be used immediately for other value adjustments of the same type, they are recognised in "Change in value adjustments for default risk and losses from interest operations" in the income statement.

**Amounts due to banks**

These items are to be recognised at their nominal value.

**Trading portfolio assets and trading portfolio liabilities**

Trading portfolio comprise securities held temporarily by the Group until full settlement by the counterparty.

The trading portfolio and liabilities items relating to trading operations are valued and recognised at fair value in principle. Fair value is the price based on a price-efficient and liquid market or the price calculated using a valuation model.

If a fair value cannot be determined, the valuation and recognition is based on the lower of cost or market principle.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020

## 2. Accounting and valuation principles (cont.)

### 2.4 General valuation principles (cont.)

#### **Tangible fixed assets**

Investments in tangible fixed assets are capitalised as an asset if they are used for more than one accounting period.

Tangible fixed assets are recognised at acquisition cost minus the scheduled accumulated amortisation over the estimated operating life.

Tangible fixed assets are amortised at a consistent rate (straight-line amortisation) over a prudent estimated operating life via the item "Value adjustments on participations and depreciation and amortisation of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets". The estimated operating lives of specific categories of tangible fixed assets are as follows :

<b>Asset class</b>	<b>Operating life</b>
Plant, property, equipment	5 years
Software, computer / IT / Communications hardware and equipment	3 years

Each tangible fixed asset is tested for impairment as of the balance sheet date. This test is based on indicators reflecting a possible impairment of individual assets impaired. If any such indicators exist, the recoverable amount is calculated. The recoverable amount is calculated for each individual asset. An asset is impaired if its carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

If the asset is impaired, the book value is reduced to match the recoverable value and the impairment is charged via the item "Value adjustments on participations and depreciation and amortisation of tangible assets and intangible assets".

If the impairment test shows that the operating life of a tangible asset has changed, the residual carrying amount should be depreciated systematically over the newly estimated useful life.

Realised gains from the sale of tangible fixed assets are recorded via the item "Extraordinary income" and realized losses are recorded via the item "Extraordinary expenses".

#### **Provisions**

Legal and factual obligations are valued regularly, if an outflow of resources is likely and can be reliably estimated, a corresponding provision must be created.

Existing provisions are reassessed at each balance sheet date. Based on this reassessment, the provisions are increased, left unchanged or released. Positions are recorded as follows via the individual items in the income statement:

- Pension provision: "Personnel expenses"
- Other provisions: "Changes to provisions and other value adjustments and losses", except provisions for restructuring

Provisions are released via the income statement if they are no longer needed on business grounds and cannot be used for other similar purposes at the same time.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

**2. Accounting and valuation principles (cont.)**

**2.4 General valuation principles (cont.)**

**Taxes**

***Current taxes***

Current income taxes are recurring, usually annual, taxes on profits and capital. Transaction-related taxes are not included in current taxes.

Liabilities from current income and capital tax are disclosed via the item "Accrued expenses and deferred income".

Expense due to income and capital tax is disclosed in the income statement via the item "Taxes".

***Off-balance-sheet transactions***

Off-balance-sheet disclosures are at nominal value. Provisions are created in the liabilities in the balance sheet for foreseeable risks.

***Pension benefit obligations***

The employees of Baader Helvea AG participate in a pension fund. When preparing the year-end accounts, the Group assesses whether there is an economic benefit or economic obligation arising from a pension fund as of the balance sheet date. The assessment is based on the contracts and financial statements of the pension funds (established under Swiss GAP FER 26 in Switzerland) and other calculations that present a true and fair view of the financial situation as well as the actual over or underfunding for each pension fund.

Group employees in other countries are covered by pension schemes for which the employer has no obligation apart from the payment of annual contributions.

**2.5 Change of the accounting and valuation principles**

There have been no change in the accounting and valuation principles.

**2.6 Recording of business transactions**

All business transactions concluded up to the balance sheet date are recorded as of their trade date (trade date accounting) and valued according to the above-mentioned principles. Any foreign exchange spot transactions and foreign exchange forwards entered into but not yet fulfilled are recorded in accordance with the settlement date accounting method.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

**2. Accounting and valuation principles (cont.)**

**2.7 Treatment of translation differences of foreign currencies**

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the respective daily exchange rate. Assets and liabilities are translated as of the balance sheet date using the closing rate on the balance sheet date. The price gain or loss resulting from the currency translation is recorded via the item "Result from trading activities and the fair value option".

For the foreign currency translation, the following exchange rates were used:

	<b>31.12.2020</b>	<b>31.12.2020</b>	<b>31.12.2019</b>	<b>31.12.2019</b>
	Closing rate	Average rate	Closing rate	Average rate
USD	0.88395	0.935981	0.96835	0.99375
GBP	1.208315	1.2042273	1.282822	1.3269213
EUR	1.081557	not applicable	1.086973	not applicable

**3. Risk management**

The Group, like any other financial institute, is subject to various banking-specific risks: credit, market and liquidity risks as well as operational and legal risks. The monitoring identification, measurement and management of these risks is a priority for the Group.

The Group's primary goal is to maintain its good reputation. The risk capacity is set in such a way that the Group complies with the statutory capital adequacy requirements, even if under the influence of diverse negative events.

The key elements of risk management are:

- a comprehensive risk policy;
- the use of recognised risk measurement and risk management principles;
- the definition of various risk limits and corresponding monitoring and reporting measures;
- ensuring timely and comprehensive reporting on all risks;
- the allocation of adequate financial and human resources to the risk management; and
- highlighting risk awareness at all management levels.

The respective Boards are the supreme organ of the risk management organization. It specifies the risk policy and, as part of this, define the risk philosophy, risk measurement and risk management. The respective Boards approve the strategic risk limits based on the risk capacity and it monitor compliance with the limits as well as the implementation of the risk policy. To fulfil its monitoring duties, a comprehensive risk report is submitted to the respective Boards. The internal reports ensure adequate reporting at all levels.

Management is responsible for the execution of the policies approved by the respective Boards. It ensures a suitable risk management organization is in place as well as the use of an adequate risk monitoring system. Adequate reporting at all levels is ensured by the internal reports. The risk control unit is independent of business operations and monitors the market risks incurred. In addition, the risk control unit coordinates all risk reporting.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

### **3. Risk management (cont.)**

#### **3.1 Credit risk**

##### ***Counterparty risk***

The Group only executes agency trades on behalf of its clients. A trading limit system is used to manage the counterparty and default risks. The group works exclusively with reputable institutional counterparties. Before entering into a business relationship with a counterparty in interbank business, the group performs a comprehensive assessment of the counterparty risk. The limit depends significantly on the rating and on the capital adequacy of the counterparty. Risk Control monitors compliance with the limits on a daily basis.

A review of the appropriate classification of the counterparties and, thus, of the set limits is performed, on a quarterly basis. Additionally, Risk Control monitors on an ongoing basis the developments in counterparties' ratings.

#### **3.2 Interest rate risk**

In principle, the Group's business operations do not expose it to any significant risks arising from adverse movements in interest rate.

#### **3.3 Other market risk**

##### ***Currency risks***

By the very nature of its business activities, the Group does not undertake any currency-related transactions, either on the spot market or in futures. Its currency positions are subject to limits and ceilings monitored by the Group's management.

##### ***Trading operations***

The basic principle that applies to processes in the trading business is the clear structural separation between the trading area and the "risk control function" and "settlement and control function" up to and including the management level. Other considerations are the ability to demonstrate 'Best Execution' process, as is the need to manage the risk of client instructions being misunderstood or entered mistakenly.

This is achieved at Group's management level through split responsibilities. This ensures that all issues are reviewed by the relevant managers, and the respective Boards as a whole will sign off on any issue.

The Group almost only trades equities on behalf of its clients, has no market making activities and does not engage in any proprietary trading.

#### **3.4 Liquidity**

The liquidity strategy of the Group has been developed by the Group's management and approved by the respective Boards. Group's management ensures that the limits and objectives are complied with. Liquidity positions, the financing situation and concentration risks are reported monthly to Group's management and quarterly to the respective Boards.

Liquidity management aims to create a solid liquidity position to allow the Group to pay its obligations in a timely manner at all times. Further, the financing risk is managed through the optimization of the balance sheet structure.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

**3. Risk management (cont.)**

**3.5 Operational risks**

Operational risks are defined as the risks of losses due to the inadequacy or failure of internal policies, people and systems or due to external events.

The assessment of operational risks and compliance risks evaluates the direct financial losses and the consequences of the loss of client trust and reputation. The primary objective of operational risk management is to ensure the trust of the clients, shareholders and regulators.

The operational risks are measured by calculating the potential extent of damages in normal and extreme cases. The Risk Control department maintains a database of cases of damages and the losses incurred. For risk management purposes, the potential losses are assigned to the various risk categories and risk-adjusted measures are defined to minimize the potential loss.

The respective Board reviews quarterly the Operational risk policy which serves as the basis for risk management. Risk-mitigation measures are implemented in the areas of process management, information security, control systems, quality and training. This also includes ensuring that operations continue in cases of internal or external events or disasters.

The key controls have been duly documented. All of the Group's departments perform as deemed necessary an assessment of the internal control processes in terms of their operational effectiveness and take any appropriate improvement measures. The effectiveness of the Business Continuity Plan is tested on an ongoing basis. The results of these review measures are included in a report on the operational risks.

**3.6 Risk analysis, legal and reputational risks**

The head of Compliance and Risk Management monitors that the Group complies with legal requirements in force as well as its obligations with regards to the exercise of due diligence applying to financial intermediaries. He also supervises the updating of internal directives, taking into account non legislative and regulatory requirements.

Internal control and risk management matters are reviewed on a quarterly basis by the respective Boards of Directors following the receipt of specific reports made by the head of Compliance and Risk management. These reports are entity-specific and summarize regulatory developments, significant events, risk assessments and risk positions as well as providing a global overview of risk, the internal control environment and the activities of the legal entities.

The head of Compliance and Risk management monitors that the Group complies with legal requirements in force as well as its obligations with regards to the exercise of due diligence applying to financial intermediaries. He also supervises the updating of internal directives, taking into account new legislative and regulatory requirements.

**4. Methods used for identifying default risks and determining the need for value adjustments**

Any new value adjustments and provisions needed are identified by the process described in Section 2.4. The known risk exposures already identified as at risk are reassessed at each balance sheet date and the value adjustments are adjusted, if necessary.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER 2020**

**5. *Material events after the balance sheet date***

No material events occurred after the balance sheet date that could have a material impact on the financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2020.

6. Information on the balance sheet

6.1 Collateral for loans and off-balance-sheet transactions					
		Type of collateral			
		Secured by mortgage	Other collateral	Unsecured	Total
		(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)
<b>Loans</b>					
Amounts due from customers		-	-	846'872	846'872
<b>Total loans</b>	<b>31.12.2020</b>	-	-	<b>846'872</b>	<b>846'872</b>
	31.12.2019	-	-	1'344'364	1'344'364
<b>Off-balance sheet</b>					
Contingent liabilities		-	-	145'000	145'000
Irrevocable commitments		-	-	2'000	2'000
<b>Total off-balance sheet</b>	<b>31.12.2020</b>	-	-	<b>147'000</b>	<b>147'000</b>
	31.12.2019	-	-	147'000	147'000
The company has no impaired loans.					

6.2 Trading portfolio assets		
Assets	31.12.2020	31.12.2019
	(CHF)	(CHF)
<b>Trading portfolio assets</b>		
Debt securities, money markets securities / transactions	287'966	761'751
- of wich, listed	287'966	761'751
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>287'966</b>	<b>761'751</b>

6.3 Participations								
Participations without market value	Aquisition cost	Accumul. value adjustem.	Book value previous year end	Current year				Market value
				Additions	Disposals	Value adjustem.	Book value as at end current year	
Baader Helvea Inc, New York	2'328'058	-	2'328'058	-	-	-	2'328'058	-
Baader Helvea Ltd, London	1'630'389	-	1'630'389	-	-	-	1'630'389	-

6.4 Companies in which the Company holds a permanent direct or indirect signifiant participations							
Fully consolidated investments without listed value							
Corporate name and domicile	Business activity			Capital		Share (%)	
				2020	2019	2020	2019
Baader Helvea Inc, New York	Business introducer	USD	1'864'950	1'864'950	100	100	
Baader Helvea Ltd, London	Business introducer	GBP	800'001	800'001	100	100	
The above mentionned participations are held directly.							



6. Information on the balance sheet

6.5 Tangible fixed assets							
	Acquisition cost	Accumulated depreciation	Book value at 31.12.19	2020			Book value at 31.12.20
				Additions	Disposals	Depreciation	
				(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	
Tangible Fixed assets							
- Other tangible fixed assets	3'015'709	-2'918'425	97'284	-	-4'614	-39'521	53'149
<b>Total tangible fixed assets</b>	<b>3'015'709</b>	<b>-2'918'425</b>	<b>97'284</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-4'614</b>	<b>-39'521</b>	<b>53'149</b>

  

Operating leases				
	Maturity up to 12 months	Maturity between 12 months to 5 years	Maturity over 5 years	Total of balance-sheet leasing obligations
	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)
	Operating leases	<b>129'266</b>	<b>580'677</b>	<b>452'854</b>

6.6 Other assets and other liabilities				
	31.12.2020		31.12.2019	
	Other assets	Other liabilities	Other assets	Other liabilities
	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)
Indirect taxes	-	20'290	342	70'510
Other assets and liabilities	-	19'571	-	15'472
<b>Total other assets and liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>39'861</b>	<b>342</b>	<b>85'982</b>

6.7 Assets pledge or assigned to secure own commitments and assets under reservation of ownership				
	31.12.2020		31.12.2019	
	Book value of receivables from cash collateral	Effective commitments	Book value of receivables from cash collateral	Effective commitments
	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)
<b>Pledged / assigned assets</b>				
Amounts due from banks	693'170	-	735'501	-
Amounts due from customers	560'000	-	560'000	-
<b>Total pledged / assigned assets</b>	<b>1'253'170</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1'295'501</b>	<b>-</b>

6. Information on the balance sheet

6.8 Economic situation of own pension scheme
<p><b>Pension fund :</b></p> <p>The pension plans of the Group companies provide cover for retirement, death and disability and conform to the local regulations of the countries concerned. The pension and insurance providers are independent from the Helvea Group. Benefits are financed by contributions made by the employers and the employees.</p> <p>As at 31st December, 2020, the Group had no liability towards on guarantee in favour of the employee pension plans (2019: none).</p> <p><i>Zurich</i></p> <p>The Company is affiliated to the pension foundation Helvetia Group Foundation. The Collective life insurance contract with Helvetia covers all regulatory pension benefits (so called full insurance model).</p> <p><i>New York and London</i></p> <p>All benefits schemes maintained by Baader Helvea Inc and Baader Helvea Ltd are construed on a fully defined contribution basis and all death and disability benefits are fully insured with external insurance companies. As such, the Group has no liability in respect of these benefit schemes.</p> <p><b>Nominal value of the employer contribution reserves as per the balance sheet date</b></p> <p>Baader Helvea's pension fund does not have any employer contribution reserves for the 2020 financial year nor in the previous financial year.</p> <p><b>Contributions accrued to the period</b></p> <p>The employer's contributions for the fiscal year 2020 are classified as personnel expenses, note 8.3. There are no other economic interests granted that need to be recognised in the closing balance sheet (2019: nil).</p>

6.9 Value adjustments, provisions, reserves for general banking risks						
	Previous year end	Use in conformity with designated purpose	Reclassifications	New creations charged to income	Releases to income	Balance at current year end
	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)
Provisions for other business risks	-	-	-	264'657	-	264'657
<b>Total value adjustments, provisions, reserves for general bank risks</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>264'657</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>264'657</b>

Following a VAT control, additional taxation could be made on certain transactions recorded between 2015 and 2020

6.10 Group's capital						
	31.12.2020			31.12.2019		
	Total par value	Number of shares / interests	Capital eligible for dividend	Total par value	Number of shares / interests	Capital eligible for dividend
	(CHF)		(CHF)	(CHF)		(CHF)
<b>Share capital</b>						
Registered shares	6'497'400	10'829	6'497'400	6'000'000	10'000	6'000'000
of which paid up	6'497'400	10'829	6'497'400	6'000'000	10'000	6'000'000
<b>Total Group's capital</b>	<b>6'497'400</b>	<b>10'829</b>	<b>6'497'400</b>	<b>6'000'000</b>	<b>10'000</b>	<b>6'000'000</b>

\* During the year Baader Helvea AG issued 829 common shares having a stated value of CHF 600 per share.

6. Information on the balance sheet

<b>6.11 Related parties</b>				
	<u>Amounts due from</u>		<u>Amounts due to</u>	
	<u>31.12.2020</u>	<u>31.12.2019</u>	<u>31.12.2020</u>	<u>31.12.2019</u>
Holders of qualified participations	2'918'413	3'724'554	727'418	3'530'341
Linked companies	-	-	-	-
Transactions with members of governing bodies	-	-	-	-
Other related parties	-	-	-	-
Services received from or provided to related parties are remunerated on an arm's length basis.				

<b>6.12 Holders of significant participations and groups of holders of participations with pooled voting rights</b>				
The following hold participations with more than 5% of voting rights:				
	<u>31.12.2020</u>		<u>31.12.2019</u>	
	<u>Nominal</u>	<u>% of equity</u>	<u>Nominal</u>	<u>% of equity</u>
With voting rights				
Baader Bank AG	6'497'400	100%	6'000'000	100%

<b>6.13 Maturity structure of financial instruments</b>								
	At sight	Cancellable	Ending				No maturity	Total
			Due within 3 months	Due between 3 and 12 months	Due between 12 months and 5 years	Due after 5 years		
	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)	(CHF)
<b>Current assets</b>								
Amounts due from banks	9'631'051	-	-	-	-	-	-	9'631'051
Amounts due from customers	846'872	-	-	-	-	-	-	846'872
Trading portfolio assets	287'966	-	-	-	-	-	-	287'966
<b>Total current assets at 31.12.2020</b>	<b>10'765'889</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>10'765'889</b>
<b>31.12.2019</b>	<b>11'929'042</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>11'929'042</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>								
Amounts due to banks	286'872	-	-	-	-	-	-	286'872
Amounts due in respect of customers deposits	287'966	-	-	-	-	-	-	287'966
<b>Total liabilities at 31.12.2020</b>	<b>574'838</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>574'838</b>
<b>31.12.2019</b>	<b>1'561'620</b>	-	-	-	<b>2'487'480</b>	-	-	<b>4'049'100</b>

## 6. Information on the balance sheet

<b>6.14 Assets and liabilities by domestic and foreign origin</b>						
<b>ASSETS</b>	<i>Domestic</i>	<i>Foreign</i>	<b>31.12.2020</b> (CHF)	<i>Domestic</i>	<i>Foreign</i>	<b>31.12.2019</b> (CHF)
Amounts due from banks	4'832'976	4'798'075	9'631'051	5'717'196	4'105'731	9'822'927
Amounts due from customers	846'872	-	846'872	560'000	784'364	1'344'364
Trading portfolio assets	287'966	-	287'966	-	761'751	761'751
Accrued income and prepaid expenses	278'765	1'331'278	1'610'043	595'377	1'363'347	1'958'724
Tangible fixed assets	10'026	43'123	53'149	26'232	71'052	97'284
Other assets	-	-	-	342	-	342
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>6'256'605</b>	<b>6'172'476</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>	<b>6'899'147</b>	<b>7'086'245</b>	<b>13'985'392</b>

<b>LIABILITIES</b>	<i>Domestic</i>	<i>Foreign</i>	<b>31.12.2020</b> (CHF)	<i>Domestic</i>	<i>Foreign</i>	<b>31.12.2019</b> (CHF)
Amounts due to banks	-	286'872	286'872	15'506	3'271'843	3'287'349
Amounts due in respect of customers deposits	287'966	-	287'966	-	761'751	761'751
Accrued expenses and deferred income	554'085	859'278	1'413'363	389'592	779'439	1'169'031
Other liabilities	20'290	19'571	39'861	20'483	65'499	85'982
Provisions	264'657	-	264'657	-	-	-
Share capital	6'497'400	-	6'497'400	6'000'000	-	6'000'000
Retained earnings carried forward	4'366'939	-	4'366'939	4'672'665	-	4'672'665
Currency translation reserves	-1'965'707	-	-1'965'707	-1'685'660	-	-1'685'660
Profit / (Loss) for the year	-1'056'555	2'294'285	1'237'730	-686'321	380'595	-305'726
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>8'969'075</b>	<b>3'460'006</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>	<b>8'726'265</b>	<b>5'259'127</b>	<b>13'985'392</b>

## 6. Information on the balance sheet

6.15 Assets by country or group of countries				
ASSETS	31.12.2020		31.12.2019	
	Absolute (CHF)	Share as %	Absolute (CHF)	Share as %
Switzerland	6'256'605	50.3	6'899'147	49.3
Germany	2'918'414	23.5	3'724'554	26.6
Canada and United States	2'425'437	19.6	1'320'276	9.5
United Kingdom	828'625	6.6	495'299	3.5
Other	-	-	1'546'116	11.1
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>13'985'392</b>	<b>100.0</b>

This distribution is made according to the customer's home and not risk home.

6.16 Assets by credit rating of country groups					
Net foreign exposure		31.12.2020		31.12.2019	
Group's own Country rating	Standard & Poor's rating	Amount	Share as %	Amount	Share as %
1 - First class	AAA to AA-	6'172'476	100.0%	7'086'245	100.0%
2 - Good	A+ to A-	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
3 - Average	BBB+ to BBB-	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
4 - Speculative	BB1 to BB-	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
5 - Risk	CCC+ and lower	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>6'172'476</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>7'086'245</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

## 6. Information on the balance sheet

<b>6.17 Assets and liabilities by the most significant currencies</b>						
<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>CHF</b>	<b>USD</b>	<b>GBP</b>	<b>EUR</b>	<b>OTHERS</b>	<b>31.12.2020 (CHF)</b>
Amounts due from banks	5'554'017	2'586'518	1'292'512	188'570	9'434	9'631'051
Amounts due from customers	846'872	-	-	-	-	846'872
Trading portfolio assets	287'966	-	-	-	-	287'966
Accrued income and prepaid expenses	819'833	453'136	334'360	-	2'714	1'610'043
Tangible fixed assets	10'026	24'900	18'223	-	-	53'149
<b>Total assets at 31.12.2020</b>	<b>7'518'714</b>	<b>3'064'554</b>	<b>1'645'095</b>	<b>188'570</b>	<b>12'148</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>
<b>Delivery entitlements from spot exchange, forward forex and forex options transactions</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total ASSETS</b>	<b>7'518'714</b>	<b>3'064'554</b>	<b>1'645'095</b>	<b>188'570</b>	<b>12'148</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>	<b>CHF</b>	<b>USD</b>	<b>GBP</b>	<b>EUR</b>	<b>OTHERS</b>	<b>31.12.2020 (CHF)</b>
Amounts due to banks	286'872	-	-	-	-	286'872
Amounts due in respect of customer deposits	287'966	-	-	-	-	287'966
Accrued expenses and deferred income	876'753	194'927	267'263	7'456	66'964	1'413'363
Other liabilities	20'290	-	19'571	-	-	39'861
Provisions	264'657	-	-	-	-	264'657
Share capital	6'497'400	-	-	-	-	6'497'400
Retained earnings carried forward	4'366'939	-	-	-	-	4'366'939
Currency translation reserves	-1'965'707	-	-	-	-	-1'965'707
Profit / (Loss) for the year	-468'163	1'254'025	451'868	-	-	1'237'730
<b>Total liabilities 31.12.2020</b>	<b>10'167'007</b>	<b>1'448'952</b>	<b>738'702</b>	<b>7'456</b>	<b>66'964</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>
<b>Delivery obligations from spot exchange, forward forex and forex options transactions</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total LIABILITIES</b>	<b>10'167'007</b>	<b>1'448'952</b>	<b>738'702</b>	<b>7'456</b>	<b>66'964</b>	<b>12'429'081</b>
<b>NET POSITION PER CURRENCY</b>	<b>-2'648'293</b>	<b>1'615'602</b>	<b>906'393</b>	<b>181'114</b>	<b>-54'816</b>	<b>-</b>

7. Information on the off-balance-sheet business

<b>7.1 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets</b>		
	<b>31.12.2020</b>	<b>31.12.2019</b>
	(CHF)	(CHF)
Guarantees to secure credit and similar	145'000	145'000
Performance guarantees and similar	-	-
Irrevocable commitments arising from documentary letter of credit	-	-
Other contingent liabilities	-	-
<b>Total contingent liabilities</b>	<b>145'000</b>	<b>145'000</b>

8. Information on the income statement

<b>8.1 Result from trading activities and the fair value option</b>		
<b>Breakdown by business area</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	(CHF)	(CHF)
Combinated trading operations	-26'888	-52'421
Commission income for other services	-2'253	-4'554
<b>Total breakdown by business area</b>	<b>-29'141</b>	<b>-56'975</b>
<b>Breakdown by underlying risk and base on the use of fair value option</b>		
Forex operations	-29'141	-56'975
<b>Total breakdown by business area</b>	<b>-29'141</b>	<b>-56'975</b>

<b>8.2 Disclosure of material refinancing income in the item interest and discount income as well as material negative interest</b>		
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	(CHF)	(CHF)
Negative interest related to asset balance sheet operations (decrease of interest and discount income)	<b>20'607</b>	<b>13'728</b>

<b>8.3 Personnel expenses</b>		
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	(CHF)	(CHF)
Salaries	3'338'797	3'421'558
Social insurance benefits	341'173	258'689
Pension scheme	199'359	217'577
Other personnel expenses	161'677	194'037
<b>Total personnel expenses</b>	<b>4'041'006</b>	<b>4'091'861</b>

<b>8.4 General and administrative expenses</b>		
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	(CHF)	(CHF)
Office space expenses	711'884	752'757
Expenses for information and communications technology	742'503	758'576
Fees of audit firm(s)	315'994	278'229
• of which, for financial and regulatory audits	315'994	278'229
• of which, for other services	-	-
Other operating expenses	1'783'295	2'241'873
<b>Total General and administrative expenses</b>	<b>3'553'676</b>	<b>4'031'435</b>



8. Information on the income statement

**8.5 Material losses, extraordinary income and expenses, material releases of hidden reserves, reserves for general banking risks, and value adjustments and provisions no longer required**

**Extraordinary income**

In 2019, the extraordinary income results of a payment received from Baader Bank AG related to a corporate roadshow held in 2018 (CHF 98'915) and a release of an accrued expense which became unnecessary (CHF 53'050).

In 2020, there was not extraordinary income.

**Extraordinary expenses**

In 2019, there was no extraordinary expenses.

In 2020, there was no extraordinary expenses.

## 8. Information on the income statement

8.6 Operating result broken down according to domestic and foreign origin						
	<i>Domestic</i>	<i>Foreign</i>	<b>2020</b> <b>TOTAL</b> (CHF)	<i>Domestic</i>	<i>Foreign</i>	<b>2019</b> <b>TOTAL</b> (CHF)
<b>Result from interest operations</b>						
Interest and discount income	-20'486	1'587	-18'899	-12'895	11'070	-1'825
Interest expense	-44'594	-3'630	-48'224	-64'278	-3'276	-67'554
<b>Subtotal net result from interest operations</b>	<b>-65'080</b>	<b>-2'043</b>	<b>-67'123</b>	<b>-77'173</b>	<b>7'794</b>	<b>-69'379</b>
<b>Results from commission business and services</b>						
Commission income from securities trading and investment activities	5'924'140	8'070'798	13'994'938	5'607'669	6'678'032	12'285'701
Commission income from other services	155'082	30'611	185'693	163'355	64'370	227'725
Commission expense	-1'876'594	-3'041'711	-4'918'305	-1'491'015	-3'070'391	-4'561'406
<b>Subtotal result from commission business and services</b>	<b>4'202'628</b>	<b>5'059'698</b>	<b>9'262'326</b>	<b>4'280'009</b>	<b>3'672'011</b>	<b>7'952'020</b>
<b>Result from trading activities and the fair value option</b>	<b>-15'419</b>	<b>-13'722</b>	<b>-29'141</b>	<b>-21'733</b>	<b>-35'242</b>	<b>-56'975</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>						
Personnel expenses	-2'894'781	-1'146'225	-4'041'006	-2'761'629	-1'330'232	-4'091'861
General and administrative expenses	-1'978'869	-1'574'807	-3'553'676	-2'168'281	-1'863'154	-4'031'435
<b>Subtotal operating expenses</b>	<b>-4'873'650</b>	<b>-2'721'032</b>	<b>-7'594'682</b>	<b>-4'929'910</b>	<b>-3'193'386</b>	<b>-8'123'296</b>
<b>Value adjustments on participations and depreciation and amortization of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets</b>	<b>-16'206</b>	<b>-23'315</b>	<b>-39'521</b>	<b>-16'177</b>	<b>-25'575</b>	<b>-41'752</b>
<b>Change to provisions and other value adjustments, and losses</b>	<b>-279'584</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-279'584</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>-95'027</b>	<b>-94'928</b>
<b>Operating result</b>	<b>-1'047'311</b>	<b>2'299'586</b>	<b>1'252'275</b>	<b>-764'885</b>	<b>330'575</b>	<b>-434'310</b>
Extraordinary income	-	-	-	103'727	48'238	151'965
Taxes	-9'244	-5'301	-14'545	-25'163	1'782	-23'381
<b>Profit / (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>-1'056'555</b>	<b>2'294'285</b>	<b>1'237'730</b>	<b>-686'321</b>	<b>380'595</b>	<b>-305'726</b>

8. Information on the income statement

<b>8.7 Current taxes</b>		
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	(CHF)	(CHF)
Current taxes	14'545	23'381
<b>Total taxes</b>	<b>14'545</b>	<b>23'381</b>
Average tax rate weighted on the basis of the operating result	1.2%	N/A
Baader Helvea AG did not pay income taxes due to losses carried forward.		